

Head Office: Usman Center, 1st Floor, Office No. 7 - 12, D-12 Markaz, Islamabad, Postal Code: 45200. **Tel**: 051-2706668-9 **Email**: registrar@pcatp.org.pk, **Web**: www.pcatp.org.pk

PAKISTAN COUNCIL OF ARCHITECTS AND TOWN PLANNERS (Ordinance IX of 1983)

NO.PCATP/AROR/12-16-02/2022 Dated: December 16th, 2022

To, The Vice Chancellor, The Aror University of Art, Architecture, Design and Heritage RCW Rohri Bypass, Sukkur. Sindh.

Subject: PCATP ACCREDITATION BOARD DECISION FOR GRANT OF NOC FOR ADMISSIONS IN BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE PROGRAM IN DEPARTMENT OF ARCHITECTURE AT AROR UNIVERSITY OF ART, ARCHITECTURE, DESIGN AND HERITAGE, ROHRI, SUKKUR

- 1. Board of Accreditation Meeting was held on December 05, 2022 at PCATP Head Office, Islamabad. The Board reviewed the Zero Visit Report and the Compliance Report submitted by the University to its response. The decision of Accreditation Board is appended below:
- A. Since the University has submitted Compliance Report which partly depicts their conformance with the basic recommendations highlighted in the PCAPT Zero Visit Report, Aror University has been granted NOC on conditional basis that they must provide their appointed faculty list along with their appointment letters that have replaced the adhoc faculty.
- B. University is also advised to update faculty profile (publication, qualification, awards, memberships etc.) on the website including their resume which shall contain their PCATP registration number as a mandatory requirement.
- 2. For your information and necessary action, Please.

Sincerely,

Ar. Muhammad Arif Changezi

Chairman PCATP

Copy to:

- 1. Registrar, The Aror University of Art, Architecture, Design and Heritage, Sukkur.
- 2. Director General, Attestation and Accreditation, Higher Education Commission, Islamabad.
- 3. Director General, Quality Assurance Agency, Higher Education Commission, Islamabad.
- Registrar, PCATP.

Compliance to the Council guidelines is the sole responsibility of the institute/University. If students are found unaware of the Council Decisions, the institute/University bears all the responsibility for its Non-Accreditation and Non-Attestation